Rule 2.118

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2 35B

Name of Company

Propeller (GB) Liimted

Company number

04281103

In the

Registry

High Court of Justice Newcastle Upon Tyne District

f{full name of court]

Court case number

130 of 2014

{a) Insert rame{s)and  |/We (a) lan Christopher Schofield and Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1

address{es) of

admmstrator(sy  Bidgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 SRU

{b} Insert name and address  having been appointed admimstrator(s) of (b _Propeller (GB) Limited, 1

of registered office of

company  Brnidgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L5171 5RU

{c) Insert dateof (O (¢} 10 February 2014 by (d)

Centnc SPV1 Limited

appontment
{d} Insert name of applicant /
appointor

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 apply:

I/We attach a copy of the final progress report.

Signed 2 ﬁﬂé i

Joint/Admimistrator(s)

Dated 5 August 2015

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information

BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU

in the box opposite but if you do, it wall help
Compames House to contact you 1f there 1s a

query on the form The contact information
that you give will be visible to searchers of the

Qur Ref

0001/PJ/Document3/C15

Tel 0113 244 3839

public record

DX Number

DX Exchange

FRIDAY

07[08/2015 #201
COMPANIES HQUSE

DX 33050 Cardiff

'hen completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
s>mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ



Tel +44 (0)113 244 3839 1 Bridgewater Place

Fax +44 (0)113 204 1200 Water Lane
www,bdo.co uk Leeds
LS11 SRU

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS 5 August 2015

Private and Confidential Qur Ref 239457/ICS/AMR/C

Please ask for Andrew Rudge
Tel 0113 2906127
Email Andrew rudge@bde co uk

Dear Sirs

Propeller (GB) Limited (“GB”)
In Admimistration (“the Company”)
Joint Admimistrators Final Progress Report in accordance with Rule 2.110(2) of the insolvency

Rules 1986
1. Introduction
11 In order to comply with Rule 2 47 and 2.110(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | report on the

final progress of the above admmistration for the period 3 February 2015 to 2 August 201 5

1.2 Please note that we do not intend to report in detail on matters previously disclosed This
report should therefore be read in conjunction with the Joint Admimistrators’ previous
progress report dated 4 February 2015.

1.3 | C Schofield 1s authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insbtute of Chartered
Accountants 1 England and Wales in the UK and F G Newton 1s authorised to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

14 For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jomnt
Admimstrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers
by all of them, jointly or severally

15 Statutory details for the Company are attached at Appendix 1 to this report

2 Purpose of administration

21 Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators are required to perform their functions with the objective of

a) Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
bkely 1f the company were wound up (without first being in admmstration), or

c) Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

22 The Joint Admimistrators are of the opinion that objective (c) has been achieved

3 Assets and habilities

3.1 A copy of the Joint Admimistrators receipts and payments account for the Company as at 2
August 2015 15 attached at Appendix 2.

BDO LLP, 2 UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wates under number OC303127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK

company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of Independent member firms A List of members’ names is open to @

inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP Is authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority ta conduct

{nvestment business gc%)




32

33

34

35

3.6

3.7

38

39

3.10

Further comments as regards the assets and liabilities are detailed below.
Trade debtors

The position as regards debtor recovenes from the date of appointment 15 summansed as
follows

Actual
£
Sales Ledger (opening balance) 1,066,860
Less Adjustments (34,871)
Less Provisions (267,659)
764,330
Less cash recewed {764,330)

Remaining balance to collect 0

As noted above, debts of £764,330 have been collected following our appointment These
funds have been paid directly to Centric Commercial Finance under the terms of their
secunty and are not therefore shown in the Joint Admimstrators receipts and payments
account No further recovenes are expected

Fixtures and Fittings

Fixtures and fittings owned by the Company have been realised by our agents, Golndustry
Dovelnd, for £800.

Stock

Realisations from the sale of the Company’s stock total £62,740. No further recovenes are
anticipated

As previously advised, certain stock with a book value of some £14,000 went missing while
being stored 1n a third party warehouse The circumstances surrounding the disappearance
of this stock have not been fully resolved by our agents. However, in order to bring this
matter to a close and prevent any further requirement to extend the Admimstration of the
Company, the Joint Admmistrators negotiated a reduction n Golndustry Dovebid’s fees
equivalent to the estimated realisable value of the missing stock

Intellectual Property

You may recall that on 1 July 2013, Intellectual Property (“IP”) 1n the name of Propeller
Holdhngs Limited (formerly 1n Admimstration) and the Company was transferred to Thox
Technologies Limited (“Tbox”)(formerly One MRO Limited)

Due to the estimated nominal value of the IP, the Joint Admwmistrators concluded that 1t was
not cost effective to continue to pursue Tbox further

Directors Loan Account

As previously referred, the Joint Admirnstrators determined that 1t was not cost effective to
pursue this relatively low value potential asset (£5,175) further.




311

312

313

41

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

Secured creditors

Centric

As noted above, Centnic have receiwved funds of £764,330 against their lending to the
Company. No further debtor realisations are expected After taking into consideration
interest and terrmnation charges, Centnc have suffered a shortfall 1n the region of £8,000.

Finance Wales Capital (“FW?)

FW 15 owed 1n excess of £1,000,000 Its secunty ranks behind that of Centnc and there will
therefore be no funds available to FW 1n respect of 1ts investment in the Company

Preferential and unsecured creditors

There 1s no prospect of a distnbution to either the preferential or unsecured creditors of
the Company.

Professional costs
Pre-Administration Costs

Approval has been given by Centrnic and FW to draw £5,000 in respect of pre-appointment
time costs incurred There are however no funds available to pay these costs.

Debtor Realisation Costs

Fees of £15,000 have been approved by Centnc n respect of work completed by the BDO
Recetvables Management Team with regards to the debt cotlection exercise. These fees
have been paid directly to BDO by Centric and do not therefore appear on the enclosed
receipts and payments account.

Joint Admimistrators remuneration

The basis for fixing the Joint Administrators remuneration 1s set out 1n Rule 2.106(2) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), which states that it shall be fixed by either

= A percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Administrators has to
deal, or

* By reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Admmstration, or

= Aset amount.
Time costs for the period 10 February 2014 to 31 July 2015
The Joint Admimstrators time costs for dealing with the Admimstration of the Company as
at 31 July 2015 total £158,385 40 which represents 789 hours at an average hourly rate of
£200.74.
Time costs for the period 3 February 2015 to 31 July 2015
The Joint Admimistrators time costs for dealing with the Admmistration of the Company for
the penod 3 February 2015 to 31 July 2015 total £8,569.15 which represents 44.93 hours at

an average hourly rate of 190 64. Summanes of the Joint Admimstrators time costs for the
above penods are attached at Appendix 3.




46

47

48

49

410

41

412

413

414

Given that there will be no funds available to enable a distnbution to either the preferential
or unsecured creditors from the floating charge realisations, the Joint Administrators have
obtained secured creditor approval (Centric and FW) as to the basis of the Joint
Administrators remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules Remuneration
will be on a time cost basis by reference to BDO LLP’s normal rates for the time spent by
them and thesr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Adrmmstration.

Fees of £84,602 have been paid on account of the above time costs.

These amounts are derived by reference to BDO LLP’s normal rates for the time properly
given by the Joint Admimistrators and their staff 1n attending to matters ansing n the
Admimistration  Where members of the Joint Admimistrators staff have been employed

on this insolvency they have been so based on their experience and abilities in dealing
with a case of this nature. Where appropnate, certain staff have dealt with specific areas
of the Admimistration due to their specialist skills 1n those areas

All staff who have worked on these assignments, including cashiers and secretarial staff,
have charged time directly to the assignment and are ncluded n the analysis of time
spent The cost of staff employed n central adrmnistration functions 1s not charged
directly to the assignment but 15 reflected 1n the general level of charge out rates. The
Joint Admimistrators advise that our scale rates may increase from time to time over the
period of the Adminmistration

A creditors’ gunde to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ nghts in
relation to insolvency practitioners’ fees 1s attached at Appendix 4.

The Jont Admimstrators have also incurred disbursements on behalf of the Company
totalling £2366 as at 31 July 2015, which are detailed below

Disbursement Category 1 Category 2
£ £

Travel - 1,769

Bond 250 -

Storage 347 .

597 1,769

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supples of inadental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls,
postage, advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case Also included wilt be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and
document storage. All category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost incurred

Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations which may anse on some of the
category 1 expense where supplied internally typically, 1tems such as room hire and
document storage. Also tymcally included will be routine or more specialist copying and
printing, and allocated communication costs. A further disbursement under this heading 1s
the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars 1n travelling
connected with the insolvency.

Centnc and FW have also approved payment of Category 2 disbursements. These have been
paid n futl.



415

416

417

418

419

420

421

51

52

()

()

{(m)

()

V)

A schedule of office-holders’ normal charge-out rates and disbursements are attached at
Appendix 5.

Please find attached at Appendix 6 an extract from the Insotvency Rules 1986 setting out the
rights of creditors to request further informatien and/ or challenge the remuneration or
expenses within the Admimistration.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

http //www.bi1s gov uk/insolvency/contactus/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you wilt find
further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Other professional costs

The Joint Admimistrators agents, Golndustry have been paid £5,795 for their valuation and
asset disposal advice 1n respect of the Admamstration

Golndustry have also been paid £7,991 1n respect of disbursements that they have incurred.

The Joint Admimistrators solicitors, Bond Dickinsen LLP (“BD”), have been paid on a time
cost basis, plus disbursements, for the time spent by them 1n assisting Centnic in preparing
the appointment documentation, confirming the validity of the appointment and other
general advice throughout the Adminmistration.

BD has been paid a fee of £8,900 and £179 in respect of disbursements. No further fees are
due to be paid to BD.

Joint Administrators Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of the Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | C Schofield
and F G Newton the Joint Admimstrators of the Company, made to the creditors the
following proposals for achieving the purposes of the admimstrations for the Company.

I can confirm that there have been no amendments or deviations from the Joint
Admimstrators proposals which are detailed below

That the Joint Admimstrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as
Joint Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at their
discretion consider desirable or expedient 1n order to achieve the purposes of the
administrations, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals.

That the Joint Administrators are empowered to appoint agents of their choosing to assist
them in performing their duties.

That the Joint Admimistrators be authorised, if necessary, to compromise debts, for the
general benefit of creditors

That the Joint Admimstrators be authorised to make payment, 1f appropriate, to the
unsecured creditors in accordance with either Paragraph 65 or Paragraph 66 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986.

That the Joint Admimstrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are
empowered to either

File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the
Company nto creditors voluntary liqgudation pursuant to Paragraph 83 to Schedule B1 of the




()

{vwn)

61

62

63

64

7.2

81

Insolvency Act 1986 and that 1 C Schofield and F G Newton be appointed Joint Liqundators,
ar any other person{s) be appointed Liquidator(s) of the Company 1n accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of the same, or,

Make application to Court to end the Administrations pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Admimstrators request that the
Company be compulsorily wound-up and | C Schofield and F G Newton be appointed Joint
Liguidators 1f they so desire, or,

File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Compames to dissolve
the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

That the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from haklity 1n accordance with Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, 14 days after filing their final progress report 1n
the Admimistrations

That, 1f thought appropnate, by creditors, a creditors committee be formed. Any creditor(s)
wishing to form a committee should wnte to the Joint Admmstrators within 14 business
days of the report being available. It should also be noted that in order for a creditor
committee to be valid, there must be either 3 or 5 willing to act.

Joint Administrators discharge

Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 requires that the Joint
Admimistrators discharge from liability for any action taken by them dunng the course of an
Administration 1s approved by the secured creditor. The Joint Admimstrators have written
to the secured creditors n this regard

Granting the Admimistrators discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Company from
applying to Court (under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986} for
permission to bring proceedings aganst the Joint Admimistrators 1f any such party behieves
that our conduct as Joint Admimistrators has breached duties 1n relation to the Company or
has otherwise made the Joint Administrators guilty of misfeasance.

The Jownt Administrators are not currently aware of any 1ssue that may result i such an
application to Court.

For the avoidance of doubt, granting the Joint Admimstrators discharge prior to the
terrmination of the Administrations does not discharge their hability, until the termination 1s
effective

Exat Route - Dissolution of the Company

Given that there are no funds available to pay a dividend to the Company's unsecured
creditors, the Company will be moved from Administration to Dissolution 1n accordance with
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

The relevant forms will be filed with the Registrar of Compames and the Company will
ordinarily be dissolved three months after the Joint Admmistrators cease to act.

Other Matters

Should you require any further \nformatton please contact Andrew Rudge on 0113 290 6174,



The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Admimistrators act as agents of the Company and without personal bability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

F G Newton

Joint Administrator

F G Newton 1s authonised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK
I C Schofield 15 authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the UK




Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Company Name
Company Number

Court Details

Court Number

Administrators details

Trading Address

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Directors

Shareholdings

Financiers

Propetler (GB) Limited
04281103

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Newcastle Upon Tyne Distnict Registry
0130 of 2014

lan C Schofield

BDO LLP

1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU
Appointed: 10/02/2014

Francis G Newton

BDO LLP

1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU
Appointed: 10/02/2014

The Joint Admimstrators are to act jointly and severally 1n
all matters relating to the admimstration

362B Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

1 Bridgewater Place
Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 5RU

362B Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

David Pearson

Philip Upton

Carl Brookes

Anthony Goodwin (Resigned

25/03/13)
Ordinary £1
shares
Propeller Holdings Limited 4

Centnc Commercial Finance
Finance Wales Capital



Propetler (GB) Limited

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(In Administration)

Statement From 03/02/2015 From 10/02/2014
of Affairs To 02/08/2015 To 02/08/2015
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
895,000.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
{726,142.00) Chargeholder NIL NIL
NiL NIL
MOTOR VEHICLES
40,000 00 Subject to a charge NIL NIL
(75,000.00) Chargeholder NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
20,000.00 Furmture & Equipment NIL 800 00
300,000.00 Stock NIL 62,739.82
Book Debts NIL 56,914 00
Sundry NiL 270 57
Bank interest Gross NIL 51 39
5,175 00 Directors loan NIL NIL
NIL 120,775.78
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/ Valuers Fees 5,795.38 5,795 38
Agents/ Valuers Disbursements NIL 7,991 27
Admimistrators Fees 34,101.78 84,601 78
Adminmistrators Disbursements 347 40 2,366 88
IT Consultant NIL 900 00
Book-keeping services NIL 1,100.00
Retention of Title NIL 4,445.66
Legal Fees NIL 8,900 00
Legal Disbursements NIL 179.00
Publicity NIL 509 76
Non-Reclaimable VAT NiL 119 52
Stationery & Postage NIL 949 38
Storage Costs 7176 717.74
Re-Dwrection of Mail NIL 585 00
Statutory Advertising NiL 227 46
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,346 95
Bank Charges 15 Q0 40 00
(40,331.32) {120,775.78)
459,033.00 (40,331.32) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 594 04
Trade Creditors (297.02)
Vat Control Account (297.02)
NIL
lan Schofield

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Joint Admimstrator



06 9% 0E T

06 165°1T S5 LML

06 8£9 0z

00 TPE‘LL 0S 96

00 LI9°E 7]

08 8 '0E 06 ZEL

00 SLE‘G 52 1E

0% TH 0s b

04786 0L 0l

00 567 001

SL ¥T9'9 05 87

GL8ELT 6T 6

01 96811 0L 05

3
L2138 sinoy 1|icL SINOH
AVLIOL ONVHD 44VLS ¥3HLO

9 Jo | 3Beq

07°T0LT} 68 €L
00 04T 05 7L
07 T2 SE b
00 168'S ST VE
00 6££'G 6z 1t
00 915 00 €
3
€101, SINOH eloL SINoYy
HOLVYLSINIWGY
HOLVULSINIWAY HOINIS

06 99 0E2
0} 950°E 049} 06 01§‘S 0t 92
06 8£9 gt
00 78y 00 2
0 950°E 0z 94
0k 9ZETT 56 26
05 vk 05 L
00 65¢°L 00 S
00 567 00 |
GZ 8019 05 §¢
62 9TLT T
RTINS 0L 0%
3 3
12101 SINOK 18101, SINOH
YIDVYNYW
ANV LSISSY YIOVNYW

0L'TZE 0L'0
0L 728 0L 0
0L L79°T 0L 5
0s £29'T 0L &
3
123101 SINOH
YINLYVL

UDLYISO TEIDUBULY MIADY 7D
ASajens pue Bullueld 3

auaunuieddy uo sdais g

- |03 gns

SI31eW 1310 66

S3SILAI4 18 2IURPUSIIY 20

uoljejuawnIng Aoyniels 2o
juawiuecddy uo sdais g

siayiew Juaunuioddy ald ¥

- (aea gns

SIPPRW PO 66

- BOIAPY 1RI2UID L0

sBUIDaW - SIADY (RISUSD 90

30 adods sauby G0

MaNIY Uollejuawnaog 0

AOYIpAI/pANDRS ED

sfuiasw JoldRqJo1zaa 70
s1a37ew Juauwiuoddy aud 'y

uopduasag

GL0T/L0/1L€ 01 ¥1L0T/70/10 Wo.d poliad ay) 1oj ajqediddy saey pue pasiey) swt] Jo |1eisg

uoLjeIIsSIILWPY U] - papwi] (g9) 49719doad

JuSWUSISSY JO dwey




G 9887

09 06}

69 790°'C

0t 0¥8°C

08 #95°I

0¢ 0

Sk 6EP'L

S TL6'L

0S 2.8

08 880'L

0L €LL

00 671

0T S70°T

09 ¥69°C

el

SEV

SO vl

0L vl

08¢

0.0

06 4

siol

S) ZE

(1133

SLO

oz gl

SINOH

IVLOL ONVED

00 LLt oz
3
101 SInoy
44¥1S YIHLO0

06 609 oS
00 I8 SL£0
0L P9 0B €
3
12300
BOLVULSINIWAY

SINOH,

HOIN3S

9 jo 7 adey

07 SLT 09 1
08 89 or o
50 06¥ ST
00 #90°T 0071 09 9€ 0z 0
0Z £01 09 0
6 058 59 ¥
0f 249 08 €
08 £82 €91
00°62} Sl 0
00 671 SL0
3 3
1e10L SINOH .10l SINOH
HOLYYLSINIWAY HADYNYW

LNVISISSY

SZ 1192 LT
08 12t 09 0
0L V6L 06 ¢
08 ¥ZE 0L
09 L9¥°L 0T L
0€ 07 010
05 £05 052
SE 995 Gy T
O£ 889 067
09 90t'9 0z 0f
02 886 0612
ob 9591 089
09 PE9°E 0z 8l
3
el SINOH
YIDYNYW

sianRW Aoaness

$anss| uoneRIIUNWSY

swawhed/s1diaday

06 ¥y 060 s10day 19Npuo)
suorednsasul

SI0]1H|OS ISIT/I2NNSY|
uonexe)

0T 6 0z o 1vA

SJ91IBW 2ouRINSY|

50

4

£0

0

10

uopenSUpWPY |213ua0 g

ASajens pue Buiuueyd
0T £56 07’1

- |e30% ghs

o vil ok 0 S1a71EW JaYI0
Butueday
08 89¢ 0g 0 Suluueld ABaens

sNg MIIAY

1eroL SINOH

66

80

L0

€0

uopdunsaq

UINLYVL

§LOZ/Z0/LE O3 #1L0T/Z0/10 WO POLIAd 3Y) Joy 3jqesyddy sajey pue padiey) awiy jo |1e1aq

UOLIRISIULWIPY U - panwL] (g9) Jajjadoad JURWUBISSY JO SWeN



GL 8PYEL 59 0L
00 Ok ST
05 548°S 08 L2
oF 194 080
09 6£Z°0T 0S £8
06 8/7°) 1]
00 £95'6 0L 6%
09 942 090
Sk 99€°vE ov'sLt
07 686°L 008
0¥ S6L 0t ¥
66 08€'51 0L €8
v 726 ok £
0f €5 ot i
3
1el0L sinoy
VLOL ONVHD

00 LLL or'T 09°98E'C SE91
00 $50°) 089
3 3
12101 Lnoy 1200 SInoy
J4V1S ¥IHLO HOLVYISINIWAY

9 Jo § aded

00 OpL'L 00 S¢
0Z BLE 581
09 £80°t 0£ 9
08 89 or 0
00 okt 06 8
0f §82'51 Sb L8
00 Ot 052
00 /001 06 £6
3
123100 SINOH
HOLVEISINIWGY
YOIN3S

GE T08'y TR YA
08 174 090
09 6Ly 07 0T
o 794 080
0% 08661 09 98
06 8471 0 9
0L €859 06 £2
ob 7}15 08¢ 05 206°L1 05 L8
08 6€E°L 099
or 69€ 081
08 5L¥ 097 08 00v‘Z 09 bt
05 L0 05 Z
00 562 00 L
] k)
jeloL Snoy 1e104 ungy
YIOVNYW
LNVLSISSY YIDYNYW

OF 904°L

0t 665

0% OEZ

0t 1Z5't

09 942

59 g0} '¥

Or S¥9

56 TOF'L

06 bI¥

0 8E1

12301

ok ¢

06 0

0L E

090

06°8

o |

0Zs

06 0

0E O

SINOH

Y3INLYYd

SUL jo uonuaiy 71
sJaTew Buisea/dH 0}
$)955Y 9410 Yiwe Bueaq 60
193178y yum Bueaq g0
uoN3211073890 20 |

siayjew pajejay Luadold 90 |

Suiserj uononasy; 1UdlY p0 |
,

Butoea) 1955y €0
Suyeag/uojes)eay s1assy 3

uopRNSIUIWPY [e13Uan

- jelo] gns

SIBNEW SO 66

$3]14 JeUIaIY| Uteuew 9l
uag Gt

SUGISSNISIQ JRiaUan bl

SIaVIeW ¥d/553Md T1

uopdpnsag

§1L0Z/L0/1€ 03 #10Z/70/10 WOl poLidd 8y} 4oy dqedyddy sajey pue padiey) awi] Jo 11e313(

uoyjesslulWpy U - pajwi (g9) s912dold

JUSWIUBISSY JO dWeN



0E'850°GH 50 L8
08 118 081
00 90¥ 002
O 956°LL Gg 29
01 88} 068
oL tLL'Y 0§ 67
06 L8} 131
o €41 090
0L 8¥0°T St 8L
0L 825 067
55 PSE‘TS S5 6£Z
08 578 6L €
3
B0 SINOH
AVLOL ANVED

0f 55¢'} 0L vl
0f 55+°1 0L i
3
=0) SInoH
44V1S HIHLC

e10L SINGH

HOLVHLSINIWGY

9 jo ¢ afeg

05°62Z'04 62 6%

00 Z£1 00 L
05 Z50°01 S7 85
0L TFL’L 0t O}
08 £50°) 619
O €65 (143
05 L6 050
0T LLL'HE 09 ¢9
09 8¢v 55 2
x|
°10L SIN0OH
HOLVYHLSINWAY
HOINAS

05§ PLT 05 |

06 #LT 05 L

1e30) S4N0H
UIOVNYW

ANVLSISSY

05677’y 05 02
00 1T 001
00 90F 002
04 908°1 068
08 SkL'L 098
00°609 o0t
09 OF 0z 0
07 18 or 0
07 £8F or
S0 LLPULE 59 991
00 562 0o i
3
1Bl SINOH
YAOVNYW

Supoday |
swie)) Joypad) H
OE 665 [+] 9
- 17103 gns
08 89¢ 080 SI21IW IR0 66
51011paL) JI0 90
0T 16 oz o BIUSI3I4-UON ¥0
0¢ 8£1 0L 0 SI01paLD) paMIS 70
SWIIR)Y JOUPSIY ‘H
siaqew askojdwy o
07'T6 07’0
- %303 qns
SIDNIRW IR0 66
0z 76 0z o SaNss| uoIsuad #0
sJa1iewW vdl €0
saakoidurg yiw Bujeaq zo0
siayew adkoidw] o
5)3ssy 3
0€ 928'¢ oE'e
- |e303 gnis
0Z 26 0z 0 SJITIRW J3YIO 66
3
1°101 SINoH
uopduasaq
HINLUYA

§10Z/20/1€ 03 ¥10Z/Z0/10 WOL4 POLIAd 3Y) Joy a)qednddy sajey pue paBiey) awil jo 1.1

uoljelswiiwpy uj - papuwiy (go) 1a))adoud

JUSWUSISSY JO JWeN



09°TE2 05
09 Z€T 0s i
ST 192°¢ 566
06 Fl¥ 060
0L IST°b 059
67 S65 14
S8 2520 S€ Z0k
0S 10} 050
0z 139 or 0
GT 118°¢ 1 A
08 120°4 0L 67
0L Z¥Z°0L 06 £5
3
1eoL sinoy
IVLOL ONVYS

R10L unoH

44VAS HIHLO

oF oL 0t 1
O Ol oLt
3
jelL SINOH
HOLVELSINIWaY

9 jo g Ifeq

0078601 009
00 860°1 009
09 6¥9°LL 07 99
09 665'L 0L 6
oF 6L 0L9
09 L68'8 0T 0§
3 k]
1e1el SINOH 1ei0l SINoH
HOLVHISINIWAY HIDYNYW
UOINZS ANVLSISSY

000
S6 £95 §912
06 09 0E0
50 £0S SL T
$9 970°L 55 0F
0S 101 050
0z 18 o0
S1078't S04
09 6505 07 12
07 ¥87 or 1
3
1oL SINOH
YIDVNYW

0i'le

0z 76

0t 665

06 Flb

0z 26

0z 26

09 195

05 169

08 6Z8

0f 090°L

]

BWoL

0T'0

0T o0

060

0T o

070

098

1139y 4

SINOH

¥INLYVd

uoLBLISIULWPY U] - paRWI] (g9) Jajjadoad

HIOM A

- [e101 gqns

oM
YoM A

ansol) pue uopnquIsia

- Je303 qns

SISTIRW JBN0 66

saung Aoynyels Buise1y 90

Sutuueg 3nNse)D L0
a.nso)y pue uopnquIsig

Surpoday |

- |e103 gns

SI9NEW IO 66

s31poq Japo o3 Burpeday 90

S10Upasy 0} Sunsoday o

Joyuneddy o3 Suiyioday zo

Suntoday Lowmeys Lo

uenRdpasag

SLOZ/LO/LE 01 ¥10T/T0/10 WOJ4 poliad ay) Joj d]qedijddy sajey pue pasieyd) awil Jo 1e1ag

Juawufissy Jo awey




Th L5909} 00 682
(08 v+g'og) (06°zEY)
2L MT'T
0Z'0£2'681 06°LZ6
3
°10) sinoy
TWLOL ONVYED

1€30), pueln
juaunuioddy aad ssa
SJURWISINGSL] JOYI0

2301 19N

12301 SInoH

44¥1S YIHLO

G2t TE SIN0H

YOLVEISINIWaY

g Jo 9 sded

3 k) 3
1el0L SNoH 12301 sanoy e01 sinoy 1e10] SNoH
YOLVELSINIWAY YIDVYNYW uopduossg
YOIN3S AINVISISSY UIDYNYW HINLYVd

GLOT/LO/LE O3 ¥L0OT/70/10 WoJ4 POLIAG Y3 10} 3)qealddy sajey pue paBieyd aw] Jo jelaq

uoleISIULWIPY U] - pajiwL (go) Jajjadoud JUBWUSISSY JO dWeN



55 S6 §8°0
£ G61 €8 0
SLath'y Sk €2 0L T9¢ co €
09 OF 0z 0
ST ¥8T'T AN !
59 ¥Ev 00¢ 0g 191 561
Gl EL0°) 08§ 00 18 SLO
05 559 0TE ok 071 0L 0
01 655 052
0z 6 0Z0
0L &8¢ 06t
o7 18 or 0

3 3 3

1®104 SINOH 18101 SINOH 1BI01
WLOL ANVES 44%1S ¥Y3HLO YOAVHLSINIWGY

SINOK

£ 10 | abed

Sk G64'E oFLhk
GL 7T6'L 05 04
Sl Z6l S0l
56 068 ot
09 612 0Tt
3
1|01 SI00H
YOLVHLSINIWAY
HOINIS

0L sJnoH
HIDVNYW

LNVLSISSY

86 §61

S6 Get

0t 9Zr

09 0¥

gz i

0z \8

0¢ €72

06 99%

0/ G8E

oL 18

'L

S8 0

(154

0to

or 0

ar o

oLl

o34

or 0

SINGH

HIDYNYW

0L'evdy 56'C
0% 15¢ GL G
0z 6 070
0z'té oT'0
0z T6 0l o
3

ey SINoH
YaNLAVd

uoREJISIULWPY U] - pa)wLT {gD) 43]19doad

53955V 3

- jm303 gns

Sujsery/uolIdnsy Wady +o
Suneaguonesieay sjassy 3

uopRISIIWPY |RI8UaD (

- |€103 gns

$3]14 JUISIU| WIRINRY G

usg G|

sjuawied;/s1diadey £0

uonexel £o

VA 70
uopjesISIUILPY [eJauan (

A8ajens pue Suwuueld

- [9103 gns

SINIBW JSYI0 66

sng MaASY €0

UOINSOd RIDUBULY MIIAJY {0
ABajenys pue Buiuuelg 3

uopduasaq

GLOZ/L0/LE 01 SL0Z/Z0/E0 WoJ4 PoLIdd ay3 Joj a1qediddy sajey pue pagiey) awiy jo |le1ag

JUDSWUBISSY JO SWeN




o orL Ot |
Ov Ovl ot 1
[T T4 56 1
58 LI¥ g6 L
0L £62°T oL ZL
00 5tr 00T
0L 18°) oL 01
06 vEF 0ET
06 PEP 0£z
05°Le 0570
05 16 0s 0

3

[L2CTN snoHy
TYLOL ONVHD

oy ObL 0t
or OFL el
3
0], SNoKH 1°1eL SINGH
44V.1S ¥3HLO YOLVUISINIWAY

€ jo 7 9Beg

oL LL8°) 0L 0}
0L 1L8') 0l 0L
08 762 091
08 767 09 L
05°L6 050
05 16 050
3 3
1BI0L sInoy L30T e
HOLVHLSININGY YIDYNYW
HOINIS LNVLSISSY

000

68 LT

ce iz

00 97t

00 92F

0t Il

oLzl

000

1e30L

561

S |

o0z

0z

oL o

0L0

SINoH

YIDVNVW

el

$JNOH

YINLYVA

SNIOM N
- 2301 gns

HIOM
HIoM A

2Ins0]) pue UOPNGLIISIQ '

- |e303 gqns
Buwueld amsod 10
a8Inso)) pue uopngLIsIq

Buipoday

- |03 gns
s1oytpar) 01 Suioday 0
Suipoday AuoInels 10

Suipoday |

swie|y Joupar) H

- |e101 Gns

1elIUa12)4d-UON PO
swiejy JO)p3IY H

siaqyey aafkojdws o

- [e303 gns

saafoidwz yim Sulesg 7o
s1a73eW aaAojdwy o

uopdpasag

§10Z/20/1€ 03 §LOT/Z0/£0 WOl4 PoLIdd 3U) Joj 3]qed||ddy sajey pue padiey) sawi] JO iR

uoeRIISIUIWPY U] - paiuwui (g9) 19)jadoid

JUSWUSISSY JO AWeN



Sl 6958
00 0
61 695°9 56 bt
3
1e10L SINoH
T¥L0L ANVYD

IR0 puRlD

SIUDWASINGSIA JBYI0

LITR SINOKH

EELALS.EL LY

210 319N

12104 SIN0H

YOLVYLSINWAY

£ Jo ¢ adey

3 3 3
1e0L £InoH 1ej0L SINOH 1e0) SINOH 1eloL SANOH
HOLVHLSINIWAY HIDVNYW ucpdusaq
HOIN3S LNV1SISSY YIOVNYW WINLYYL

GLOZ/L0/LE 03 SLOT/ZO/E0 WOJ4 poLIdd 2Y) 10y 3jqediddy saiey pue padiey) awly jo jle1aq

uoLIRISIULLIPY U] - paiuil] {(g9) Jajjedold Juawudissy JO SWeN




I BD O A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

]
1 Introduction

11 When a company goes into admmstration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of thewr debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 1n the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneraticn of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as administrator. The insolvency leaislation recognises this interest by previding mechamsms for creditors to
determine the basis of the adrmmstrator’s fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislation to approve and moniter fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek mformation about expenses incurred by the adrmimstrator and challenge those they consider

to be excessive.

2 The nature of admimstration

2 1 Adrmmistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and
the protection of the court with the following objective

e rescuing the company as a going cencern, or
s achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound

up without first being 1in admmstration,
or, 1f the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

e realhising property 1n order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

3 1 The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members
One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the admmistrator’s remuneration The
committee 15 normally estabhished at the meeting of crediters which the administrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the admimstration to consider his proposals The
admimistrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
commuttee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to
summon the admimstrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

4 Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

4 1 The basis for fixing the admimstrator’s remuneration is set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insclvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed

e as a percentage of the value of the property which the admmstrator has to deal with,

s by reference to the time properly given by the admnistrator and his staff in attending to matters
anising n the administration, or

s as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the admimstrator Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the admmstrator.

it 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 15 a set amount, to deterrmine that amount Rule
2.106 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

e the complexty (or otherwise) of the case,
s any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,
e the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carnang out, or to have carned out, s

duties;
e the value and nature of the property wiich the admimstrater has to deal with

4.2 If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrmination (and
provided the circumstances described n paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admimistrator’s remuneration may be

10f7 Revised 2011



I BD 0 A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators” Fees

fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply 1n the case of the
committee. If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on apphicaticr by
the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an application unless he has first tned to get his
remuneration fixed by the commuttee or creditors as descnbed above, and n any case not later than 18 months
after his appointment.

43 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions n cases where the admimstrator has stated wn his
proposals that the company has wnsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this
case, 1f there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

a  each secured creditor of the company, or
o if the admimistrator has made or ntends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhotd

approval,
having regard to the same matters as the commttee would

Note that there 1s no requirement te hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by crechtors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

5. Review of remuneration

51 Where there has been a maternal and substantial change n circumstances since the basis of the
administratar’s remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that 1t be changed The request must
be made to the same body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the ongmnal
approval.

6. Approval of pre-admimistration costs

6 1 Sometimes the adrmmistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the cornpany went into admmstration but which remamn unpaid Such costs
may relate to work done either by the adrmmstrator or by another insolvency practitioner Disclosure of such
costs must be included in the admmmstrator’s proposals and should follow the principles and standards set out
n sectton 7.

6 2 Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 15 for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no committee or the commitee does not make the
necessary determination, or If 1t does but the administrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has incurred
pre-admimstration costs, considers the amount agreed to be msufficient, approval may be given by a meeting
of creditors Where the circumstances described in paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by
the same creditors as approve the administrator’s remuneration

& 3 The admnistrator must convene a meeting of the commttee or the creditors for the purposes of approving
the payment of pre-admmmstration costs 1f requested to do so by another nsolvency practitioner who has
ncurred such costs If there 1s no deterrmination under these pravisions, or 1f there 15 but the admimstrator or
other imsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, the admimistrator may apply to
the court for a determination.

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?
7.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

7.1.1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the administrator should prowvide
sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as
to whether the basis sought 1s appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and
extent of the information provided will depend on the stage dunng the conduct of the case at which approval
is being sought. The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of information

20f7 Revised 2011




l BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

7 1 2 If any part of the remuneration 15 sought on a time costs basis, the administrator should provide details of
the mimimum time umts used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have
been or who are hikely to be 1nvolved In the time costs aspects of the case 7.1 3 The admimstrator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been or s intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carried out by the administrater or his or her staff

7 1.4 If work has already been carned out, the admimstrator should state the proposed charge for the period
to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved n the penod and how it was achieved, sufficient
to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable n the
circumstances of the case Where the proposed charge 1s calculated on a time costs basis, the admimistrator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and
analysed by appropnate activity The admimstrator should alse provide details and the cost of any work that
has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admimstrator or his or her staff

7 2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The admimistrator 15 required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals {see paragraph 8 1
below). When reporting perodically to creditors, n addition to the matters specified in paragraph 8 1, the
administrator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the period under review and how 1t
was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to
understand whether the remureration charged 15 reasonable in the circumstances of the case {whilst
recogmsing that the admmstrator must fulfil certain statutory abligations and regulatory requirements that
might be perceved as bninging no added value for the estate). Where any remuneration is on a time costs
basis, the admmstrator should disclose the charge 1 respect of the pened, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate actmity. If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates during the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades
of staff, split by the penods applicable The admimistrator should also provide details and the cost of any work
that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admimistrator or his or her staff.

7 3 Disbursements and other expenses

7.3 1 Costs met by and reimbursed to the admmistrator n connection with the admimstration should be
appropnate and reasonable. Such costs will fall into two categones.

» Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both
to the admimstration and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the admimstrator or his or her staff.

e Category 2 disbursements- These are costs that are directly referable to the admmstration but not to
a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the administration on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the adrnistrator should be prepared
to disclose nformation about them 1n the same way as any other expenses. Category 2 dishursements may be
drawn 1f they have been approved n the same manner as the admimistrator’s remuneration  When seeking
approvat, the admimstrator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 15
being made

7 3 2 The following are not pernussible:

e acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
an adrministration fee or charge additional to the admmstrator’s remuneration,
recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8 1 The adrmnistrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report must
mnclude:

+ details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimstrator {or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken dunng the period of the report to fix it);

3o0f7 Revised 2011



l BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

s if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penod of the repart, 1rrespective of
whether 1t was actually paid dunng that penod (except where 1t 15 fixed as a set amount, 1n which
case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the report);

¢ 1f the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng
the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the wark done during those
penads, wrespective of

s whether payment was actually made durnng the period of the report;

e a statement of the expenses ncurred by the admimstrator during the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that penod,

s the date of approval of any pre-admmstration costs and the amount approved;

o astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2, and
their nght to challenge the admnistrator’s remuneration and expenses

8 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may reguest the adminmistrator to provide further
nformation about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-admimistration costs) set out 1n the report A
request must be 1 wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the

court.

8 3 The admimstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

« the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or
o disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might be expected to lead to

violence against any perscn, or
o the admumstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information

requested,
1n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimistrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information

9 Provision of information - additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided s -

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the adnimstrator or staff assigned to the case,
o foreach grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The perod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the adrmimstrator's appointment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided wathin 28 days of receipt of the request by the admmistrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office

10 What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

10 1 If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remungration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the admimstrator are n all the crcumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

10 2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the admimistrator’s
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses 1n question 15 first
reported (see paragraph 8 1 above). If the court does not dismiss the applicatian (which 1t may if 1t considers

4of7 Revised 2011



l BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

that nsufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the admimistrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

10 3 If the court considers the apphication well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the apphicant and not as an expense of the adrministration

11 What if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

11 1 If the admnistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee s nsufficient or
that the basis used to fix 1t 1s inappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be ncreased, or the basis
changed, by resclution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 1s nsufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t s inappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of
its members to appear or be represented on the application If there 1s no committee, the admimistrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditars as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid

as an expense of the admmistration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12 1 Where there are joint administrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors

12 2 If the admistrator 15 a solicitor and employs s own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

12 3 If a new admimistrator 1s apponted 1n place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues tc have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new admimstrator until a further determination, resolution or court order is made

12.4 Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid te the outgoing admimstrator The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing admimstrator and the incoming
adrministrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

13. Effective date
This gurde applies where a company enters admimistration on or after 1 November 2011

9310/JK/0/C11

Sef7 Revised 2011



I BD O A Creditars’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance issued to msolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested format for the
provision of informatien when seeking approval of remuneration. However, the level of disclosure suggested
below may not be appropnate n all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality In larger or
more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the nformation provided and its format.

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters relevant to an
overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility falling on the admimistrator;
the admimistrator’s effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property in question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases betng sought or reported upon, and the
stage at which it 1s being provided An overview might include

s an explanation of the nature, and the admimistrator’s own imitial assessment, of the assignment
(including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known),

« mbal views on how the assignment was to be handled, wncluding decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appontment of adwvisers,

« any sigmificant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended;

e the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

« the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeng the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

» any existing agreement about remuneration,

« details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

o n a larger case, particularly if 1t nvolved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;
details of work undertaken during the penod,
any additional value brought to the estate durmng the pericd, for which the admnistrator wishes to
claim ncreased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or 15 proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide

« An explanation of the admmstrator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the umts of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovening the cost of support staff There 15 an expectation that time will be recorded in umts of not
greater than 6 minutes.

» A description of work carned out, which might include

. details of work undertaken during the penod, related to the table of time spent for the perod,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carrned out and the
reasons why 1t was appropnate for those grades to be used;

- any comments on any figures n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
admimistrator wishes to make

o  Time spent and charge-out summaries, 1n an appropnate format.

It 1s useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information n a tabular form for each of the time
penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) 1n a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

bof7 Revised 2011



I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Admimistration and planmng
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

o o & & 0 9

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysi1s by grade of staff

Partrier

Manager

Other semior professionals
Assistants and support staff

4 & 0o o

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate iwn all cases, and considerations of
proportionality will apply

e  where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the administrator should,
as a mimmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual features

of the case,
« where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and

charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropnate level of detail

(subject to the explanation of any unusual features),
e where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed

analysis or explanation will be warranted.

Tol 7 Revised 20¢1



|IBDO

Propeller (GB) Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP n respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above nsolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved n working on
the 1nsolvency, follows This 1n no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partner 461
Director 319
Sentor Manager 295-271
Manager 230-183
Executwe 172-125
Jumor Executive 113-64
Support staff/Secretary 63

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L5311 5RU are reviewed
in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of wflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that ttime Units of time
can be as smatl as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work 1n respect of insolvency work under the
following categones:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planming and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Reabisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded n greater detail wn sub categones
Please note that the 11 categonies provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for lLicensing and monitonng
nsolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report witl be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1} Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the nsolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided nto two categones.




|IBDO

————
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the nsolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may nclude 1tems such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees n respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a speafic
expense incurred

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc commumications, which
cannot be economically recorded 1n respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements The current
policy of BDO LLP 15 to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
creditors with whom we have to communicate and report during the nsolvency. This is the
method of calculation that was historically provided under statutory orders for the Official
Recewver.

In respect of the Admimistration of Propeller (GB) Linited we propose t0 charge £12.50 (plus
VAT) for the first year and £6 25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per creditor. This will
cover the disbursement costs of for postage and stationery for all reports and letters, together
with all copying charges and telephone and email costs. Creditors will be nvited to approve a
resolution to this effect Dunng the first year the Admmmstrators will 1ssue 3 reports and n
successive years 2 reports

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the nsolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 1s raised which 1s 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff Where costs are
incurred 1n respect of mileage, approval will be sought 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
5 August 2015




Appendix 6 - A statement regarding the rights of creditors to request further information
and/ or challenge the remuneration or fees within the Administration



BDO

I_-*——J

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further information
M 1f—
{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or

) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i vatue of the unsecured crechtors (including the
creditor n questiony, or

{b} wth the perrssion of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 11 writing to the admnistrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre administration costs) set out 1 a statement required by Rule 2 47{1)(db) or (dc), the admumistrator must,
wathin 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admimstrator c-omphes with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(b) so far as the admmistrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the wformation would be excesswe, or

(i) dhsclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmistration or rmight reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

{n1}  the admimstrator 1s subject to an ebligation of confidentiality 1 respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) thegwing by the admimistrator of reasons for not providing all of the mformation asked for, or
{b) theexpiry of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (i),
and the court may make such order as it thinks Just
{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph {3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just
Rule 2.109 Creditors' claym that remuneration is or other expenses are excassive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured crediter with efther the concurrence of at least 10% 1n vaiue of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4}

{1A)  Apphication may be made on the grounds that—
(a) theremuneration charged by the admmstrator,
(b) thebasis fixed for the admimistrator’s rernuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(¢} expenses mcurred by the admmstrator,

s or are, w all the crcumstances, excessie or, i the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
inappropnate
(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 4BA(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurnng
of the expenses n question (“the relevant report™)

{(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a heanng but 1t shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the apphcation for a without notice heanng If the apphication is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly



BDO

e

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimistrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2.109 {continued)

{3) The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admimstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) anorder reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

(b)  anorder foang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) anorder changing the basis of remuneration,

(d} anorder that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
admimistration,

(e} an order that the adnmmistrator or the admimstrator’s personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {¢) may be made only n
respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

{5}  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admnistration



